hospitalisation were recorded. This was 3.1. The EAC assumed a linear
distribution and scaled this down to estimate the number of exacerbations in 9
months (2.33). This number was used in the SoC arm for the exacerbation
rate. Readmissions before hospitalisation were not recorded and so the EAC
assumed the same readmission rate for the subsequent 9 months (there were
7 readmissions in 3 months in the SOC arm). This was multiplied by 3 to
estimate the number of readmissions in 9 months (21). Twenty-one divided by
the number of patients in the SoC (18) gives a mean rate of 1.17
exacerbations per person in the subsequent 9 months. In the best-case
scenario, these values were multiplied by the base case relative risk seen in
the RESCUE trial, rather than the lowest CI, to be plausible.

The SoC values for readmission and exacerbation rate stayed the same as
the base case due to the relative risk of readmissions and exacerbations
being varied. This is to to avoid over-adjusting values and to present a
plausible scenario.

The values used for the best scenario are presented in Table 9.11 for the
AECOPD model.

Medical technologies guidance [DHT001 myCOPD] External Assessment Centre report
August 2021 129 of 284

Table 9.11: EAC best-case scenario input parameters Model 1 AECOPD

Input parameters
Base
case

Best Source

CCG population 447,464 559,000 QoF (National Health Service 2020)

Number of index
admissions for
AECOPD per 100,000

247 310
PHE INHALE (Public Health England

2019)

Uptake rate of myCOPD 46% 65%
Proportion of people aged 65+ who
use a smartphone (Statista 2021)

Rate of GP
appointments for
myCOPD (first 90 days)

1.85 1.48 Assumption (-20%)

Rate of GP
appointments for SOC
(first 90 days)

2.28 2.74 Assumption (+20%)

Rate of readmissions for
myCOPD (first 90 days)

0.20 0.05*
Based on the lower CI of the odds ratio

from RESCUE* (North et al. 2020)

Rate of readmissions for
SOC (first 90 days)

0.39 0.39 RESCUE (North et al. 2020)

Rate of exacerbations
for myCOPD (first 90
days)

1.09 0.59
Based on the lower CI of the rate ratio

from RESCUE (North et al. 2020)

Rate of exacerbations
for SOC (first 90 days)

1.88 1.88 RESCUE (North et al. 2020)

Rate of GP
appointments for
myCOPD (subsequent 9
months)

N/A 5.56
Assumed same trend from McLaughlin
and Skinner (McLaughlin and Skinner

2020)

Rate of GP
appointments for SOC
(subsequent 9 months)

N/A 6.85
Assumed same trend from McLaughlin
and Skinner (McLaughlin and Skinner

2020)

Rate of readmissions for
myCOPD (subsequent 9
months)

N/A 0.59
Assumed same trend from RESCUE

(North et al. 2020)

Rate of readmissions for

[…]

Medical technologies guidance [DHT001 myCOPD] External Assessment Centre report
August 2021 130 of 284

The EAC updated the best-case cost of a non-admitted exacerbation from
£123 to £126. The company had this value as £123. The same method was
used and so it was unclear why there is a small discrepancy between the
company and EAC value.

Worst-case scenario

The EAC replicated the company’s worst case scenario but included the rate
of admissions and exacerbations to be equal in both arms as the EAC agree
with the company that it is unlikely that myCOPD would increase
exacerbations or readmissions. The EAC also included uptake of myCOPD in
the scenario. For the worst-case scenario value, the EAC have used a value
of 12% (equal to the PR uptake value used in the PR model) due to no other
data being available. One expert gave an uptake value based on patient
contact rather than unique patients (approximately 4% - see correspondence
log). However, each patient could have been contacted several times, which
would lead to this figure being inaccurate for use in this model.

Table 9.12: EAC worst-case scenario input parameters Model 1
AECOPD

Input parameters for the
AECOPD model

Base case Worst Source

CCG population 447,464 226,600
QoF (National Health

Service 2020)

Number of index admissions
for AECOPD per 100,000

247 184
PHE INHALE (Public
Health England 2019)

Uptake rate of myCOPD 46% 12%

Assumption based on the
uptake of PR. The EAC

has used this value as no
data exists.

Rate of GP appointments for
myCOPD

1.85 2.22
Assumption (+20%)

Rate of GP appointments for
SOC

2.28 1.85
Assumption (-20%)

Rate of readmissions for
myCOPD

0.20 0.39

Assumption that
myCOPD would not lead
to worse admission rates

than SOC (North et al.
2020)

Rate of readmissions for SOC 0.39 0.39

Assumption that
myCOPD would not lead
to worse admission rates

than SOC (North et al.
2020)

Rate of exacerbations for
myCOPD

1.09 1.88

Assumption that
myCOPD would not lead
to worse admission rates

than SOC (North et al.
2020)

Rate of exacerbations for SOC 1.88 1.88

Assumption that
myCOPD would not lead
to worse admission rates

than SOC (North et al.
2020)

Medical technologies guidance [DHT001 myCOPD] External Assessment Centre report
August 2021 131 of 284

Input parameters for the
AECOPD model

Base case Worst Source

Cost of a non-admitted
exacerbation

£82 £82
Derived from Jordan et
al. (Jordan et al. 2015)

Cost of a readmission £1,721 £1,721
Derived from COPD

Prime (Chartered Society
of Physiotherapy 2017)

Scenario with continued benefit of myCOPD

Whilst included within the best-case scenario, the EAC conducted a scenario
which included all the base case values with the continued benefit of
myCOPD (parameters as described in the relevant rows of Table 9.11).

Tornado and threshold analyses

The EAC conducted deterministic sensitivity analysis. The high and low
parameters are shown in Table 9.13. Uptake of myCOPD was added to the
analyses (base case value 46%, low value 12%, high value 65%).

The EAC then conducted threshold analysis on the uptake rate and